#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY-	)	
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY FOR ISSUANCE	)	
OF INDEBTEDNESS AND CONTINUED	)	CASE NO.
PARTICIPATION WITH AMERICAN WATER	)	2019-00083
CAPITAL CORP. PURSUANT TO KRS 278 300	j	

## ORDER

On June 3, 2019, Kentucky-American Water Company (Kentucky-American) filed a motion requesting additional time to comply with the Commission's final Order in this matter (April 23, 2019 Order). Ordering paragraph 5 of the April 23, 2019 Order required Kentucky-American to file certain information with the Commission regarding the issuance of securities. As a basis for the request, Kentucky-American explained that, because the securities were issued on May 22, 2019, the information was due on June 3, 2019, and that Kentucky-American needed an additional ten days to gather the necessary information regarding the terms of issuance and estimated savings.

The April 23, 2019 Order closed this proceeding and removed it from the Commission's Docket. We reopen this case to rule on Kentucky-American's motion. Based upon the motion, we find that Kentucky-American established good cause to extend the time for filing the requested information, and therefore the motion should be granted.

## IT THIS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. This case is reopened.
- Kentucky-American's motion for an extension of time is granted.

3.	Kentucky-American shall file the information set forth in Ordering paragraph	
5 of the April 23, 2019 Order no later than June 13, 2019.		
4.	This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.	
	IDEMAINDED OF DAGE INTENTIONAL VALUE TO ANNO	
[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]		

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JUN 05 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Case No. 2019-00083

\*Kentucky-American Water Company 2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 40502

\*Elaine K Chambers Director, Rates and Regulatory Kentucky-American Water Company 2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 40502

\*Lindsey Ingram STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Monica Braun STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801